

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORIGINAL SIDE
[Commercial Division]

CS-COM/691/2024
[OLD NO CS/284/2011]
IA NO: GA-COM/5/2025

SUGAM INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED
VS
THE NEW INDIA ASSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO
Date : July 17, 2025.

Appearance :
Mr. Shyamal Sarkar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Aniruddha Mitra, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Vivek Basu, Adv.
Mr. P. K. Bagaria, Adv.
... for the plaintiff

Mr. Amitava Ghosh, Adv.
Mr. Kartick Kr. Bhattacharya, Adv.
Ms. Soumkashree Dutta, Adv.
Ms. P. Naskar, Adv.
... for the defendant

1. Mr. Shyamal Sarkar, learned Senior advocate, is appearing for the plaintiff.

2. Mr. Amitava Ghosh, learned advocate, is appearing for the defendant.

3. Learned Commissioner has filed the report after serving the copy to the learned Counsel appearing for the parties. It is submitted that the evidence on the side of the plaintiff is closed. Let the report be kept with the record.

4. Counsel for the defendant submits that he is having some personal difficulties and prays for fixing the matter after Puja Vacation for examination of the defendant's witness.

5. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that the defendant's witness can also be examined through the commission and the plaintiff will bear the remuneration of the commissioner.

6. In view of the above, Mr. Shayak Mitra, Contact No.8902005746, Advocate, is requested to continue as commissioner for examination of the defendant's witness on commission.

7. Plaintiff is directed to pay the remuneration of the commissioner at Rs.15,000/- per sitting.

8. The commissioner shall complete the commission by 9th December, 2025 and file the report on 12th December, 2025.

9. List the matter on 12th December, 2025, for filing further report.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)