

OCD-3

**In the High Court at Calcutta
Commercial Division
Original Side**

**CS-COM/691/2024
[OLD NO CS/284/2011]
IA NO: GA-COM/5/2025**

SUGAM INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED
VS
THE NEW INDIA ASSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

**BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE ANIRUDDHA ROY
Date : December 11, 2025.**

Appearance:

Mr. Vivek Basu, Adv.
Mr. Pramod Kumar Bagaria, Adv.
Ms. Himika Saraf, Adv.
...for the plaintiff

Mr. Amitava Ghosh, Adv.
Mr. Kartick Kumar Bhattacharya, Adv.
Ms. Soumashree Dutta, Adv.
Ms. Papiya Naskar, Adv.
...for the defendant

The Court : Mr. Vivek Basu, learned Advocate appears for the plaintiff.

Ms. Somashree Dutta, learned Advocate led by Mr. Amitava Ghosh, learned Advocate appears for the defendant/Insurance Company.

On the joint prayer of the parties, time to complete commission by the Commissioner, already appointed by this Court, stands extended till **March 31, 2026.**

Thereafter, learned Commissioner shall file report before this Court when the matter shall be made returnable upon mentioning by the parties after completion of the Commission.

(ANIRUDDHA ROY, J.)

Sbghosh